No Type of decision Threshold 
5.a 

Commitment of acquisition 
(excluding Capex): 

Except for any commitment between Group entities, 
acquisition commitments require the prior approval of the 
Supervisory Board when they concern amounts greater 
than: 

 EUR 2,500,000 (two million five hundred 
thousand euros) excluding taxes and duties, Group 
share, by legal commitment for any commitment 
not in accordance with the Group's Acquisition 
Strategy; 

 EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five million euros) 
excluding taxes and duties, Group share, for any 
commitment in accordance with the Group's 
Acquisition Strategy. 

By delegation, the Chairman of the Supervisory Board and 
a member of the Supervisory Board designated for this 
purpose have the power to authorize together any 
commitment in accordance with the Group's Acquisition 
Strategy between EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five million 
euros) and EUR 150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty 
million euros) excluding taxes and duties, Group share, by 
legal commitment. 

Is consistent with the Group's Acquisition Strategy, any 
acquisition commitment (i.e. asset, land, building rights, 
activity, business), through controlling or non-controlling

[...]

entities, commitments relating to assets/activities 
identified as transferable require the prior approval of 
the Chairman of the Supervisory Board and a member of 
the Supervisory Board designated for this purpose when 
the commitment: 

 relates to an amount greater than EUR 
150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty million 
euros) excluding taxes and duties, Group share; 

No Type of decision Threshold 

OR 

 involves a depreciation of the book value of the 
asset/activity greater than 10% or EUR 
10,000,000 (ten million euros). 

Commitments relating to assets/activities not identified 
as transferable require the prior approval of the 
Supervisory Board when the commitment relates to an 
amount greater than EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five million 
euros) excluding taxes and duties, Group share.  

Transfers between Group entities are only brought to the 
attention of the Supervisory Board. 

5.d Any additional 
indebtedness or security 
interests: 

When they are not the subject of an annual or specific